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The variances requested below are required to allow the project described on the previous 
page: 
 

•  Section 3332.07, R-2F Residential District to permit the uses described on the previous 
page.  

 
• Sections 3312.21 (D)(1), 3372.607 (A; B) of the zoning code provides for the 

following: (a) there shall be a 4’ wide landscaped area, with a wall or planting area of no 
less than 3’ on the east side of parking lot; (b) for buffering residentially zoned property, 
a 4’ landscaped area with wall or planting area of no less than 5’ high is required. Per 
3372.607 (A; B), walls must be solid masonry or stone wall, or metal bar fence with 
masonry pier supports combined with landscaped areas along either side, and not 
exceed 4 feet in height. For part (a) the applicant is requesting the area be reduced to 
less than 4’ in total with no landscaping. It is also requested the requirement for a wall 
(masonry or stone) or metal fence be waived. For part (b) the applicant is requesting the 
landscaping requirements be waived, but is proposing to maintain a wood fence and a 
block wall which are over 4 feet in height. There is not sufficient width of the lot in the 
rear of the property to include the landscaped areas as required.  
 

• Section 3312.25 requires 17’ of maneuvering area for the angled parking spaces, but 
the alley is only 16’ wide. 

 
•  Section 3312.49 requires 1 parking space per 75 square feet for restaurant use and 2 

parking spaces per dwelling unit. Section 3372.609 (B)(2) allows for a 25% reduction 
in the restaurant parking requirements. Accordingly, the required spaces by code 
would be 22 spaces for a 2,112 square-foot restaurant (first and second floors), or if 
two apartments are developed on the second floor, 15 spaces would be required. 
The applicant is requesting a variance to lower the parking requirement to 2 parking 
spaces (which will include 1 handicap space) in light of the following: Long Street has 
ample on-street parking, is transit-oriented, and is pedestrian-friendly.   
 

• Section 3321.01 of the zoning code requires that dumpsters not be in required 
setbacks or yards. The dumpster enclosure is in the required rear yard as shown on 
the site plan. 

 
• Section 3321.05 (B)(1) of the zoning code requires a 10 feet x 10 feet vision triangle on 

the southwest corner of the parcel. The applicant is requesting the requirement be 
waived because the existing structure is within the required clear vision tringle. 
 

• Section 3321.07 requires 1 tree for the 2 dwellings, but no tree is proposed because 
there is no landscaped area to plant it. 

 
• Section 3332.05 (A)(4) of the zoning code states the lot width must be no less than 50 

feet. The existing lot is 35 feet wide. The applicant is requesting to maintain existing lot 
width. 
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• 3332.14 R2F Area Requirement: 6,000 square feet for a single-unit dwelling or 
principle building, whereas the existing lot is 3,047 square feet. 

  
• Section 3332.25 (C)(1) of the zoning code states the maximum side yard on a lot of 35 

feet in width shall be no less than 7 feet. The applicant is requesting to maintain a total 
side yard of 0 feet.  
 

• Section 3332.26 (C)(2) of the zoning code states the minimum side yard on a lot of 35 
feet in width shall be no less than 3 feet. The applicant is requesting to maintain side 
yards of 0 feet.  

 
• Section 3332.28 of the zoning code requires the area in a side or rear yard shall be 

open from the established grade or from the finished grade if higher than the 
established grade, to the sky. The applicant is requesting that the rear yard be allowed 
to be paved for purposes of access and parking (1 ADA space and 1 regular space), 
and for the proposed dumpster. 

 
• Section 3372.605 of the zoning code requires the primary building frontage to have 

certain window glass and design requirements. The applicant proposes to maintain the 
existing façade as depicted on the attached elevation drawing. 
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SITE 

CV17-058 

1020-1022 East Long Street 

Approximately 0.06 acres 
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Near East Area Plan (2005) 

 

SITE 

CV17-058 

1020-1022 East Long Street 

Approximately 0.06 acres 

 

 

 

 

ORD # 2568-2017; CV17-058; Page 7 of 10



 

SITE 

CV17-058 

1020-1022 East Long Street 

Approximately 0.06 acres 

 

 

 

 

ORD # 2568-2017; CV17-058; Page 8 of 10



ORD # 2568-2017; CV17-058; Page 9 of 10



ORD # 2568-2017; CV17-058; Page 10 of 10




